119 (as revised in 2011), which is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset.

These changes have had an impact on the amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income in
prior years. In addition, AASB 119 (as revised in 2011) introduces certain changes in the presentation of the defined
benefit cost including more extensive disclosures.

Specific transitional provisions are applicable to first-time application of AASB 119 (as revised in 2011). AGL has
applied the relevant transitional provisions and restated the comparative amounts on a retrospective basis.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AGL Energy Limited and Controlled Entities

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  AGL Financial Report 2014

10

Note 1 - Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(c) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards (cont’d)

Impact of the application of AASB 119 Employee Benefits (2011) (cont’d)
The following tables summarise the impact of AASB 119 on individual line items in AGL’s financial statements:

As previously

reported
AASB 119

adjustments As restated

Consolidated statement of profit or loss (extract) As restated

Year ended 30 June 2013   $m  $m  $m

Expenses  (8,788) (18) (8,806)

Profit before tax 463  (18) 445

Income tax expense (75) 5  (70)

Profit for the year 388  (13) 375

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Year ended 30 June 2013

Profit for the year   388  (13) 375

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement gain on defined benefit plans 79 18  97  97
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
subsequently (24) (5) (29)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
income tax 30  13  43

Total comprehensive income for the year 418  -  418

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

As at 1 July 2012

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 349  1  350

Other liabilities 249  (2) 247

Total non-current liabilities 4,996  (1) 4,995

Total liabilities 7,606  (1) 7,605

Net assets 7,134  1  7,135

Retained earnings   1,884  1  1,885

Total equity 7,134  1  7,135

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

As at 30 June 2013

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 99  1  100

Other liabilities 158  (2) 156

Total non-current liabilities 3,835  (1) 3,834

Total liabilities 6,027  (1) 6,026

Net assets 7,339  1  7,340

Retained earnings   1,987  1  1,988

Total equity 7,339  1  7,340

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AGL Energy Limited and Controlled Entities

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  AGL Financial Report 2014

11

Note 1 - Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

(d) Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Parent Entity and entities (including
special purpose entities) controlled by the Parent Entity (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved when the Parent Entity is
exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those

[…]

continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an appropriate capital
structure of debt and equity.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, AGL may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. AGL’s overall capital management
strategy remains unchanged from 2013.

The capital structure of AGL consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and cash equivalents) and total equity
(comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings).

AGL monitors capital using a number of metrics including the gearing ratio. Other metrics utilised include funds from
operations (FFO) to interest expense cover.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by adjusted total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings,

adjusted for cross currency swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted total
capital is calculated as total equity less the hedging reserve plus net debt. The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting
period was as follows:

   2014 2013

   $m $m

Current borrowings   45  45

Non-current borrowings   3,669  3,064

Total borrowings   3,714  3,109

Adjustment for cross currency swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs   17  9

Adjusted total borrowings   3,731  3,118

Cash and cash equivalents   (456) (281)

Cash and cash equivalents included in disposal groups held for sale  (10) -

Net debt   3,265  2,837

Total equity   7,588  7,340

Less: hedging reserve   (104) (5)

Adjusted equity   7,692  7,345

Net debt   3,265  2,837

Adjusted total capital   10,957  10,182

Gearing ratio   29.8% 27.9%

b) Financial risk management

AGL's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (interest rate risk, foreign currency risk
and energy price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. AGL’s overall risk management program focuses on the
unpredictability of markets and seeks to manage the impact of these risks its financial performance. AGL uses a range
of derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk exposures.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management policy
and framework. The Board has established the Audit and Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for

[…]

The interest rate swaps settle on a quarterly basis. The floating rate on the interest rate swaps is the Australian BBSW.
AGL will settle the difference between the fixed and floating interest rate on a net basis. During the year, no hedges
were de-designated and all underlying forecast transactions remain highly probable to occur as per original forecast.

  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

AGL Energy Limited and Controlled Entities

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  AGL Financial Report 2014

66

Note 39 – Financial instruments (cont’d)

c) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and
non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning
of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.

At the end of the reporting period, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower and all other variables
were held constant, AGL’s profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

  Profit after tax Other comprehensive income

  Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

  2014 2013 2014 2013

  $m $m $m $m

Interest rates +0.5% (50 basis points) (6) (5) 18  19

Interest rates -0.5% (50 basis points) 6  5  (18) (19)

d) Foreign currency risk management

AGL undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Foreign currency risk arises primarily from overseas term borrowings and firm commitments for the
purchase of plant and equipment which are denominated in foreign currencies. Exchange rate exposures are managed
within approved policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange contracts and cross currency swap contracts.

Forward foreign exchange contracts – cash flow hedges

AGL’s Corporate Treasury policy requires the hedging of foreign currency risk using forward foreign exchange

[…]

AGL has entered into certain derivative instruments for economic hedging purposes under the Board-approved risk
management policies, which do not satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting under AASB 139 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. These derivatives are therefore required to be categorised as held for
trading and are classified in the consolidated statement of financial position as economic hedges. Changes in the fair
value of derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in profit or loss as
part of gain/(loss) in fair value of financial instruments.

Energy price sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the energy contract market forward prices.
A sensitivity of 10% has been used as this is considered reasonably possible, based on historical data relating to the
level of volatility in market prices.

At the end of the reporting period, if the forward prices had been 10% higher or lower and all other variables were
held constant, AGL's profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

  Profit after tax Other comprehensive income

  Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

  2014 2013 2014 2013

  $m $m $m $m

Energy forward price +10% (31) 12 19 60

Energy forward price -10% 30 (15) (19) (60)

The movement in profit after tax is mainly attributable to an increase/decrease in the fair value of certain energy
derivative instruments which are economic hedges but do not satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting. The
movement in other comprehensive income is due to an increase/decrease in the fair value of energy hedging
instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

f) Hedging

Cash flow hedges
The following table details the movements in the hedging reserve from cash flow hedges:

   2014 2013

   $m $m

Hedging reserve

Balance at beginning of financial year   (5) 20